MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

CHAP. 45.
Capital stock.
Shares.
Authorized to

Authorized to hold real and personal estate.

Powers, duties and liabilities.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be two hundred thousand dollars, divided in shares of one hundred dollars each; and said corporation is authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, and shall have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 3. Either of the persons herein named as corporators may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving seven days' notice thereof to the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 45.

An act to incorporate the Woodbine Cometery Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Joseph T. Grant, Seth Tisdale, Arno Wiswell, C. G.

Corporators.

Peck, Henry Whiting, John D. Hopkins, A. T. Jellison, E. H. Greely, I. L. Moor, Henry A. Dutton, A. M. Hopkins, William O. McDonald, N. A. Joy, Erastus Redman and Samuel K. Whiting, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate under the name of the Woodbine Cemetery Association, to be established and have their place of business in Ellsworth, in the county of Hancock, with power to adopt a corporate seal, to sue and be sued, to take, by purchase or gift, and hold for burial purposes, real and personal estate to the value of one hundred thousand dollars, to give, grant, bargain,

Corporate name.

Seal.

May hold real and personal estate.

Privileges and liabiliites.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Either of the persons herein named as corporators may call the first meeting for organizing the company, by giving seven days' personal notice to the others.

sell and convey the same at pleasure, with all the privileges and

rights and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by law

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

for similar corporations.

Approved February 4, 1875.